HAL Id: hal-03713422
Submitted on 13 Jul 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
A Compact Double-Sided FSS Absorbing Wall for
Decoupling 5G Antenna Arrays
Faissal Merzaki, Philippe Besnier, Mohamed Himdi, Xavier Castel, Maelle
Sergolle, Thierry Levavasseur, Patrick Caldamone
To cite this version:
Faissal Merzaki, Philippe Besnier, Mohamed Himdi, Xavier Castel, Maelle Sergolle, et al.. A Compact
Double-Sided FSS Absorbing Wall for Decoupling 5G Antenna Arrays. IEEE Transactions on Elec-
tromagnetic Compatibility, 2022, 64 (2), pp.303-314. �10.1109/TEMC.2021.3129368�. �hal-03713422�
A Compact Double-Sided FSS Absorbing Wall for
Decoupling 5G Antenna Arrays

[2] D. Gao, Z. X. Cao, S. D. Fu, X. Quan, and P. Chen, “A novel slot-array
defected ground structure for decoupling microstrip antenna array,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 68, no. 10, pp. 7027–7038, Oct. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2992881.
[3] K. Wei, J. Y. Li, L. Wang, Z. J. Xing, and R. Xu, “Mutual coupling
reduction by novel fractal defected ground structure bandgap filter,” IEEE
Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 64, no. 10, pp. 4328–4335, Oct. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TAP.2016.2591058.
[4] K. Wei, J. Li, L. Wang, Z. Xing, and R. Xu, “S-shaped periodic
defected ground structures to reduce microstrip antenna array mutual
coupling,” Electron. Lett., vol. 52, no. 15, pp. 1288–1290, Jul. 2016,
doi: 10.1049/el.2016.0667.
[5] A. Habashi, J. Nourinia, and C. Ghobadi, “Mutual coupling reduction
between very closely spaced patch antennas using low-profile folded split-
ring resonators (FSRRs),” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 10,
pp. 862–865, Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2165931.
[6] G. Goussetis, A. P. Feresidis, and J. C. Vardaxoglou, “Tailoring the
AMC and EBG characteristics of periodic metallic arrays printed on
grounded dielectric substrate,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 54,
no. 1, pp. 82–89, Jan. 2006, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2005.861575.
[7] H. S. Farahani, M. Veysi, M. Kamyab, and A. Tadjalli, “Mutual cou-
pling reduction in patch antenna arrays using a UC-EBG superstrate,”
IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 9, pp. 57–59, Feb. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2010.2042565.
[8] Z. Bayraktar, M. Gregory, and D. H. Werner, “Composite planar double-
sided AMC surfaces for MIMO applications,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. An-
tennas Propag. Soc., Jun. 2009, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/APS.2009.5171816.
[9] A. P. Feresidis, G. Goussetis, S. Wang, and J. C. Vardaxoglou, “Artificial
magnetic conductor surfaces and their application to low-profile high-
gain planar antennas,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 53, no. 1,
pp. 209–215, Jan. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2004.840528.
[10] N. I. Landy, S. Sajuyigbe, J. J. Mock, D. R. Smith, and W. J. Padilla, “Per-
fect metamaterial absorber,” Phys. Rev. Lett., vol. 100, no. 20, May 2008,
Art. no. 207402, doi: 10.1103/PhysRevLett.100.207402.
[11] N. Engheta, “Thin absorbing screens using metamaterial surfaces,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. Soc., Jun. 2002, pp. 392–395,
doi: 10.1109/APS.2002.1016106.
[12] K. P. Kaur, T. Upadhyaya, and M. Palandoken, “Ultrathin wideband
polarization independent compact metamaterial microwave absorber,” in
Proc. Int. Conf. Radioelektronika, Apr. 2018, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/RA-
DIOELEK.2018.8376395.
[13] I. S. Syed, Y. Ranga, L. Matekovits, K. P. Esselle, and S. G. Hay, “A
single-layer frequency selective surface for ultrawideband electromag-
netic shielding,” IEEE Trans. Electromagn. Compat., vol. 56, no. 6,
pp. 1404–1411, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2014.2316288.
[14] F. Costa, A. Monorchio, and G. Manara, “Analysis and design of ultra thin
electromagnetic absorbers comprising resistively loaded high impedance
surfaces,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 58, no. 5, pp. 1551–1558,
May 2010, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2010.2044329.
[15] F. Costa, A. Monorchio, and G. Manara, “An equivalent circuit model
of frequency selective surfaces embedded within dielectric layers,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. Soc., Jun. 2009, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/APS.2009.5171774.
[16] Z. Wang, L. Zhao, Y. Cai, S. Zheng, and Y. Yin, “A meta-surface antenna
array decoupling (MAAD) method for mutual coupling reduction in a
MIMO antenna system,” Sci. Rep., vol. 8, no. 1, Feb. 2018, Art. no. 3152,
doi: 10.1038/s41598-018-21619-z.
[17] M. Ghaderi and N. C. Karmakar, “Frequency selective surface for reducing
mutual coupling in antenna arrays,” in Proc. Asia-Pac. Microw. Conf.,
Dec. 2011, pp. 1877–1880.
[18] X. L. Li, G. M. Yang, and Y. Q. Jin, “Isolation enhancement of wide-
band vehicular antenna array using fractal decoupling structure,” IEEE
Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 18, no. 9, pp. 1799–1803, Sep. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2019.2930365.
[19] R. Karimian, A. Kesavan, M. Nedil, and T. A. Denidni, “Low-mutual-
coupling 60-GHz MIMO antenna system with frequency selective sur-
face wall,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 16, pp. 373–376,
Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2578179.
[20] B. Zhang, J. M. Jornet, I. F. Akyildiz, and Z. P. Wu, “Mutual coupling
reduction for ultra-dense multi-band plasmonic nano-antenna arrays us-
ing graphene-based frequency selective surface,” IEEE Access, vol. 7,
pp. 33214–33225, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2903493.
[21] H. Qi, L. Liu, X. Yin, H. Zhao, and W. J. Kulesza, “Mutual coupling
suppression between two closely spaced microstrip antennas with an
asymmetrical coplanar strip wall,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 15, pp. 191–194, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2015.2437995.
[22] X. M. Yan, X. G. Liu, X. Y. Zhou, and T. J. Cui, “Reduction of mutual
coupling between closely packed patch antennas using waveguided meta-
materials,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett., vol. 11, pp. 389–391,
Apr. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2012.2193111.Accepted manuscript

in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. Soc., Jun. 2009, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/APS.2009.5171523.
[25] S. Barbagallo, A. Monorchio, and G. Manara, “Small periodicity FSS
screens with enhanced bandwidth performance,” Electron. Lett., vol. 42,
no. 7, pp. 382–384, Mar. 2006, doi: 10.1049/el:20060329.
[26] F. Merzaki et al., “A compact absorbing FSS structure for antenna
decoupling in the 5G 3.5GHz band,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Symp.
Electromagn. Compat., Sep. 2020, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/EMCEU-
ROPE48519.2020.9245649.
[27] A. Rinaldi, A. Proietti, A. Tamburrano, and M. S. Sarto, “Graphene-
coated honeycomb for broadband lightweight absorbers,” IEEE Trans.
Electron. Compat., vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 1454–1462, Oct. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/TEMC.2017.2775660.
[28] B. Xu, C. Gu, Z. Li, L. Liu, and Z. Niu, “A novel absorber with tunable
bandwidth based on graphene,” IEEE Antennas Wireless Propag. Lett.,
vol. 13, pp. 822–825, Apr. 2014, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2014.2319083.
[29] M. Qu, T. Chang, G. Guo, and S. Li, “Design of graphene-based dual-
polarized switchable rasorber/absorber at terahertz,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 127220–127225, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3008417.
[30] C. Huang, J. Song, C. Ji, J. Yang, and X. Luo, “Simultaneous control of
absorbing frequency and amplitude using graphene capacitor and active
frequency-selective surface,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 3,
pp. 1793–1798, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.3011115.